

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1728th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 23, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

ABSENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 14-166

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A DEED OF DONATION TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN MR. GABRIEL L. BONGCO REFERRED AS THE DONOR AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO REFERRED AS THE DONEE OF THE THREE (3) PARCEL OF LAND, WITH TCT NO. T-19042, T-14829 AND T-19041, WITH A TOTAL AREA OF 38,997 SQUARE METERS, MORE OR LESS ALL SITUATED IN BARANGAY BALINGASAG, THIS CITY AND LIKEWISE THANKING THE DONOR FOR HIS BENEVOLENT ACT.

WHEREAS, letter dated July 22, 2014 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Deed of Donation to be executed by and between Mr. Gabriel L. Bongco referred as the DONOR and the City Government of Bago referred as the DONEE of the three (3) parcel of land, with TCT No. T-19042, T-14829 and T-19041, with a total area of 38,997 square meters, more or less all situated in Barangay Balingasag, this City.

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to approve the said matter;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Deed of Donation to be executed by and between Mr. Gabriel L. Bongco referred as the DONOR and the City Government of Bago referred as the DONEE of the three (3) parcel of land, with TCT No. T-19042, T-14829 and T-19041, with a total area of 38,997 square meters, more or less all situated in Barangay Balingasag, this City, and likewise thanking the donor for his benevolent act.

ATTESTED:

ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)